Presidential Elections Committee (2014)

Presidential Elections Committee Decree no.19 / 2014

On Accepting the Applications of Foreign and International Civil Society Organizations Interested in Observing the Presidential Election 2014

The Presidential Elections Committee,

Having perused:

The Constitution;

and Decree in Law no. 22 / 2014 on the Regulation of the Presidential Elections;

and the Presidential Elections Committee Decree no.1 /2014 on the Rules Governing the Committee's Exercising of its Competences;

and the Presidential Elections Committee's decree no. 6 /2014 on the Regulations Governing Observation by Foreign and International Civil Society Organizations of the Presidential Election 2014:

and upon the approval of the Presidential Elections Committee on its session held on Saturday the 19th of April 2014;

Decided:

Article (1)

Accepting the applications for observing Presidential Election 2014 submitted by the following foreign and international organizations:

- 1. Global Network for Rights and Development
- 2. Democracy International
- 3. International Institute for Peace, Justice, and Human Rights
- 4. Carter Center
- 5. Electoral Institute for Sustainable Democracy in Africa
- 6. Association Ma'ona for Human Rights and Immigration

In accordance to the regulations set forth in the Presidential Elections Committee's decree No.6/2014 on the regulations governing observation by foreign and international civil society organizations of the Presidential Election 2014.

Article (2)

The organizations that their applications had been accepted shall continue the registration procedures to its observers in accordance to the regulations set forth in the Presidential Elections Committee's decree no.6 /2014 on the regulations governing observation by foreign and international civil society organizations of the Presidential Election 2014.

Article (3)

This decree shall be published in the official gazette, and shall be enforced starting from the day following the date of its publication.

Issued in Cairo on 20th of Gamadi Al-thani 1435 A.H. (April 20th, 2014 A.D.)

Chairman of the Presidential Elections Committee
Justice/Anwar Rashad El-Assy
First Deputy of the President of the Supreme Constitutional Court